Republic Plaza, Singapore 048619, have acted as counsel for the Company and will continue to act as counsel to the Company upon and following the
consummation of the Business Combination.

C. Auditors

S. R. Batliboi & Co. LLP acted as ReNew Power Private Limited’s independent auditor for each of the three years in the period ended March  31, 2021,
and is expected to continue to act as the ReNew Global’s independent auditor after the Business Combination.

ITEM 2. OFFER STATISTICS AND EXPECTED TIMETABLE

Not applicable.

ITEM 3. KEY INFORMATION

A. Selected Financial Data

ReNew India

Selected financial information regarding ReNew India is included in the Form F-4 in the sections entitled “ReNew India’s Selected Historical Financial
Information” and is incorporated herein by reference. The financial statements of ReNew India have been prepared in Indian Rupee.

B. Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth the capitalization of ReNew Global on an unaudited pro forma combined basis as of March 31, 2021, after giving effect to
the Business Combination and the PIPE Subscription.

As of March 31, 2021 (pro forma for Business Combination and PIPE Subscription)
Rs.

(in millions)
$

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   66,172   900
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   320,823   4,365
Non-Current Liabilities   320,823   4,365
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   10,643   145
Current maturities of long term interest-bearing loans and borrowings   30,454   414
Current Liabilities   41,097   559
Total Indebtedness   361,920   4,924
Total Equity   122,642   1,667
Total Capitalization   484,563   6,590

C. Reasons for the Offer and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable.

4

D. Risk Factors

The risk factors associated with ReNew Global are described in the Form F-4 in the section entitled “Risk Factors,” which is incorporated herein by
reference.

ITEM 4. INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

A. History and Development of the Company

ReNew Global is a public limited company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (company number 13220321). ReNew Global was
incorporated as a private limited company in the United Kingdom on February 23, 2021 and re-registered as a public limited company in the United

[…]

ReNew India immediately prior to the transaction will have effective control of ReNew Global., the post-combination company, through its
approximately 75% ownership interest in the combined entity, its selection of a majority of the board of directors and its designation of all of the senior
executive positions. For accounting purposes, ReNew India will be deemed to be the accounting acquirer and, consequently, the Exchange will be
treated as a recapitalization of ReNew India (i.e., a capital transaction involving the issuance of equity shares of ReNew India). Accordingly, the
consolidated assets, liabilities and results of operations of ReNew India will become the historical financial statements of ReNew Global. No intangible
assets or goodwill will be recorded in this transaction and difference in ownership interest and net assets will be recognized as a listing expense under
the head other expense in statement of operations.

Unless otherwise specified, translation of amounts for the convenience of the reader has been made in proforma financial statements from Indian Rupees
to US dollars at the rate of ₹ 73.5047 per $1.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as of March 31, 2021 was derived from following:

 •  ReNew India audited consolidated statement of financial position as of March 31, 2021

 •  RMG II’s unaudited condensed balance sheet as of March 31, 2021

The unaudited proforma condensed combined statement of operations information for year ended March 31, 2021 was derived from following:

 •  ReNew India’s audited consolidated proforma statement of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2021.

 •  RMG II’s audited restated statement of operations for the period from July 28, 2020 (Inception) through December 31, 2021 and unaudited
condensed statement of operations for the three months period ended March 31, 2021.

F-127

Renew Energy Global plc
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as at March 31, 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

   Pro froma Adjustments

   ReNew India   ReNew Global (a)
RMG II (USD

millions)   RMG II (b)

Adjustments for
USGAAP to IFRS for

RMG II

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Notes   Total (INR)   Total (USD)
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment   342,036   —   —   —   —   —   342,036   4,653
Intangible assets   36,410   —   —   —   —   —   36,410   495
Right of use assets   4,264   —   —   —   —   —   4,264   58
Investment in jointly

controlled entities   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Financial assets

Investments   —   —   —   —   —   208,334   8   —   —
   —   14,352   5
   —   19,405   9
   —   (19,405)   9
   —   (222,686)   10

Trade receivables   1,178   —   —   —   —   —   1,178   16
Loans   140   —   —   —   —   —   140   2
Others   2,999   —   —   —   —   —   2,999   41

Deferred tax assets (net)   1,611   —   —   —   —   —   1,611   22
Prepayments   679   —   —   —   —   —   679   9
Non-current tax assets

(net)   2,702   —   —   —   —   —   2,702   37
Other non-current assets   7,715   —   —   —   —   —   7,715   105

Total non-current assets   399,734   —   —   —   —   399,734   5,438
Current assets
Inventories   833   —   —   —   —   —   833   11
Financial assets

Investments   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Derivative

instruments   2,691   —   —   —   —   —   2,691   37
Trade receivables   34,802   —   —   —   —   —   34,802   473
Cash and cash

equivalents   20,679   —   2   124   —   62,847   4   66,172   900
   —   (5,167)   6
   —   25,360   2
   —   (17,347)   3
   —   (917)   12
   —   (19,405)   9

Bank balances other
than cash and cash
equivalents   26,506   —   —   —   —   —   26,506   361

Loans   56   —   —   —   —   —   56   1
Others   3,697   5   —   —   —   —   3,702   50

Prepayments - current   592   —   1   64   —   —   656   9
Other current assets   2,464   —   —   —   —   —   2,464   34

Total current assets   92,320   5   3   188   —   45,369   137,882   1,876
Cash held in trust account   —   —   345   25,360   —   (25,360)   2   —   —

Total assets   492,054   5   348   25,548   —   20,009   537,616   7,314

F-128

Renew Energy Global plc
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as at March 31, 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

   Pro froma Adjustments

  ReNew India  ReNew Global (a)
RMG II (USD

millions)
RMG II

(b)

Adjustments
for USGAAP to IFRS

for RMG II

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Notes  Total (INR)  Total (USD)
Commitments and contingencies   —   —   303   22,284   (22,284)   —   1   —   —
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Issued capital   3,799   0   0   0   —   63   4   3,833   52

283,012,813 Class A Share Capital of
$.01   0   8

1 Class B Share Capital of $.01   —   (63)   8
105,441,472 Class C Share Capital of

$.01   —   208   8
   —   0   3
   (0)   8
   —   445   7
   —   14   5
   —   (486)   11
   —   (223)   10
   —   —
   —   74   8

Instruments entirely in the nature of Equity   —   5   —   —   —   5   0
Additional paid up capital   —   —   12   851   —   (851)   8   —   —
Share premium   67,165   —   —   —   —   14,337   5   161,075   2,191

   —   208,126   8
   —   (222,463)   10
   4,937   3
   (4,937)   8
   —   62,784   4
   —   (62,784)   8
   —   25,330   7
   —   (10,586)   11
   —   —
   —   —
   —   79,167   8

Hedge reserve   (5,224)   —   —   —   —   598   11   (4,626)   (63)
Share based payment reserve   1,165   —   —   —   —   (1,165)   11   —   —
Retained earnings   (6,489)   —   (7)   (484)   —   484   8   (41,409)   (563)

   —   743   11
   —   (16,256)   8
   —   (19,405)   9
   —   (5,167)   6
   —   5,167   8

Other components of equity   1,661   —   —   —   —   (190)   11   (6,148)   (84)
   —   (7,620)   13

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent   62,077   5   308   22,651   (22,284)   50,279   112,730   1,533

Non-controlling interests   2,668   —   —   —   —   11,086   11   9,912   134
   —   (3,842)   13

Total equity   64,745   5   308   22,651   (22,284)   57,523   122,642   1,667

F-129

Renew Energy Global plc
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as at March 31, 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

   Pro froma Adjustments

[…]

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as at March 31, 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

8 Represents issuance Class A shares, Class B shares, Class C shares and Class D shares of par value USD 0.01 each and payment of cash by

ReNew Global for exchange of 375.83 million equity shares of ReNew India from Majority Shareholders as explained in Table 1. This adjustment
has accounted for as a reverse recapitalisation as per IFRS 2 and the equity represents the continuing equity of ReNew India. Renew Global’s net
assets of INR 62,985 as explained in Table 2 below were combined with ReNew India and the deemed issuance 127.381 million of ReNew India’s
equity share was recorded at the fair value INR 622 per share amounting to INR 79,241 as explained in Table 3 below with the resulting difference
amounting to INR 16,256 as explained in Table 4 below, representing the listing expense reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Statement of Financial Position.

Table 1

Investor (i)

Number of ReNew India
shares transferred (ii)

Class A shares
(iii)

Class B shares
(iv)

Class C shares
(v)

Class D shares
(vi)

Cash Consideration
(USD millions) (vii)

GSW   184,709,600   34,133,476   —   106,074,525   —   112
CPP Investments   61,608,099   46,867,691   —   —   1   42
ADIA   75,244,318   58,170,916   —   —   —   42
JERA   34,411,682   28,524,255   —   —   —   —
Founder investors   7,479,685   —   1   —   —   62
GEF   12,375,767   9,658,421   —   —   —   6

Total   375,829,151   177,354,759   1   106,074,525   1   264

Table 2

Particulars   Amount (INR million)
PIPE investment of USD 855 million   62,847
Less: Offering costs of USD 70 million   (5,167)
Add: Net assets of RMG II i.e. shareholder’s equity (as per

unaudited financial statements as at March 31, 2021) less cash
payout of USD 236 million on redemption of class A shares by
public shareholders.   5,305

Total   62,985

Table 3

Computation deemed issuance shares by ReNew India

Shares held by Shareholders of ReNew Global before Exchange   A   105,025,001
Shares issued by ReNew Global to Majority Shareholders on Exchange   B   283,429,284